

No. 89-453

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1989

—————  
METRO BROADCASTING, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*

*Respondents.*

—————  
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

—————  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER  
METRO BROADCASTING, INC.**

—————  
JOHN H. MIDLEN, JR. \*  
GREGORY H. GUILLOT  
John H. Midlen, Jr. Chartered  
3238 Prospect St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20007-3215  
(202) 333-1500

*Attorneys for Petitioner,  
Metro Broadcasting, Inc.*

*\* Counsel of Record*

FEBRUARY, 1990

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND PARTIES' STRUCTURES .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The Evolution of The Commission's Compar- ative Process and the Development of Mi- nority and Female Preferences Therein .....	4
1. <i>The 1965 Policy Statement</i> .....	5
2. Judicial Directives: The Advent of Minor- ity Preferences in Comparative Broadcast Proceedings .....	6
3. The Commission's Adoption of Gender- Based Preference Classifications .....	9
4. The Mechanics of Modern Comparative Selection .....	10
a. Diversification .....	10
b. Practicable Service: Quantitative Inte- gration of Ownership Into Management .....	11
c. Best Practicable Service: Qualitative Integration Enhancement Factors .....	13
d. Other Comparative Factors .....	14
5. Application of the Minority and Female Preferences in the Instant Case .....	15
B. The Commission's Reexamination of Its Pref- erences in <i>Steele</i> and Remand of the Instant Case From the Lower Court .....	16
C. Congressional Entrenchment of the Commis- sion's Preference Policies and the Disposition of This Case by the Court of Appeals .....	18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. The FCC's Race-, Ethnic-, and Gender-Based Preference Policies Violate The Equal Protection Component Of The Due Process Clause Of The Constitution Of The United States Of America .....	21
A. Strict Scrutiny Should Be Adopted As The Standard Of Equal Protection Review Appropriate For Race-, Ethnic-, And Gender-Based Classifications Which Are Imposed And Administered By The Judiciary Or Federal Administrative Agencies .....	28
B. The Commission's Minority And Female Preference Policies Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny, Or Any Less Stringent Standard Of Equal Protection Review .....	35
1. The FCC's Race-, Ethnic-, and Gender-Based Preference Classifications Do Not Further A Compelling Or Important Governmental Interest .....	36
a. Program Diversity Is Not A Compelling Or Important Governmental Interest So As To Justify The Commission's Preference Classifications .....	37
b. The <i>Bakke</i> Diversity Rationale Should Not Be Extended Beyond The Academic Context .....	39
2. The Commission's Preference Policies Are Not Sufficiently Tailored To The Accomplishment Of Program Diversity To Pass Constitutional Muster .....	41
3. <i>Fullilove</i> Does Not Allay The Necessity Of Reaching Constitutional Determination On This Issue .....	44

II. Congress' 1988, 1989 And 1990 Appropriations Acts Exceeded Congressional Authority Under Section 5 Of The Fourteenth Amendment And Violated The Equal Protection Principles Embodied In The Due Process Clause Of The Fifth Amendment To The Constitution. ....	48
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 821 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	39
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964) .....	26
<i>Ashbacker Radio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 326 U.S. 327 (1945) .....	3,4
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	25,27
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977) .....	30,50
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977) .....	29,33
<i>Casteneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977) .....	27
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 109 S.Ct. 706 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Committee for Community Access v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	12
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	27
<i>Cruz v. Hauck</i> , 404 U.S. 59 (1971) .....	25
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	25
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 697 (1978) .....	10
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	26,27,32
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garrett v. FCC</i> , 513 F.2d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	7,8,19,20,38
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976) .	25
<i>Hazelwood School District v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977) .....	47
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954) .....	26
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	26
<i>Kahn v. Shevin</i> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974) .....	32,33
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981) .....	32,42

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 2 L.Ed 60 (1803) .....	50
<i>Mayor v. Educational Equality League</i> , 415 U.S. 605 .....	47
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981) .....	27,32
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Office of Communications of the United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F. 2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	39
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	26
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979) .....	33
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	27
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richardson v. Belcher</i> , 404 U.S. 78 (1971) .....	30
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966) .....	33
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	25
<i>San Francisco Arts &amp; Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Committee</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	27
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975) .....	29,33
<i>Schneider v. Rusk</i> , 377 U.S. 163 (1964) .....	25
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	45
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	30
<i>Shurberg Broadcasting of Hartford, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 876 F.2d 901 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	8,17
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975) .....	34
<i>Steele v. FCC</i> , 770 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880) ...	26
<i>TV 9, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 495 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 986 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	50
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915) .....	26



## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>United American Telecasters, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 801 F. 2d 1436 (D.C. Cir 1986) .....	22
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987) ....	42
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979) .....	25
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 109 S.Ct 3040 (1989) .....	35
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Michigan Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 735 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1027 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	50
<i>Winter Park Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 873 F.2d 347 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	26
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	50
<b>Administrative Decisions</b>	
<i>Absolutely Great Radio, Inc.</i> , 55 Rad. Reg. 2d (P&F) 15 (1983) 101 FCC 2d 638 (1985) .....	12
<i>Advanced Broadcast Technologies, Inc.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 6821 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Amendment of the Commission's Rules to Allow the Selection from Among Competing Applicants for New AM, FM and Television By Random Selection</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 2246 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anax Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 87 FCC 2d 483 (1981) ...	12
<i>Anchor Broadcasting Ltd. Partnership</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 5687 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Aspen FM, Inc.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 4462 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Attribution of Ownership Interests</i> , 97 FCC 2d 997 (1984), <i>modified</i> , 58 RR 2d 604 (1985), <i>clarified</i> , 1 FCC Rcd 802 (1986) .....	11,12
<i>Barden, Don H.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 7043 (ALJ 1989) .....	24

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>Beaux Bridge Broadcasters Ltd. Partnership</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 581 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Berea Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 2341 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Bison City TV 49 Ltd Partnership</i> , 91 FCC 2d 26 (Rev. Bd. 1982) .....	43
<i>Boedker, Rebecca L.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 8328 (ALJ 1989) .....	25
<i>Bogner Newton Corp.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 4792 (ALJ 1987) .....	23
<i>Bott, II, Richard P.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 7094 (ALJ 1988) .....	24
<i>Carrigan, Debra D.</i> , 100 FCC 2d 741 (ALJ 1984) .....	22
<i>Carrigan, Debra D.</i> , 100 FCC 2d 721 (Rev. Bd. 1985), <i>aff'd per judgment sub nom., Bernstein/Rein Advertising, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 830 F.2d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>Carta Corp.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 7973 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Charisma Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 4018 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Chapman Radio and Television Co.</i> , 19 FCC 2d 157 (1969), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 20 FCC 2d 624 (Rev. Bd. 1969) .....	6
<i>Clay, George Henry</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 4564 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Coastal Broadcasting Partners</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 2345 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Colonial Communications, Inc.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 5969 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Commercial Radio Institute</i> , 78 FCC 2d 1016 (Rev. Bd. 1980) .....	15
<i>Commercial TV Stations</i> , 98 FCC 2d 1076 (1984), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 104 FCC 2d 357 (1986), <i>aff'd, Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 821 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	39

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>Community Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 1986 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Corydon Broadcasters, Ltd.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 1537 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Cotton Broadcasting Co.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 1781 (1989) .....	12
<i>Cotton Broadcasting Co.</i> , 60 Rad. Reg. 2d 92 (P&F) (Rev. Bd. 1986) .....	15
<i>Crook, Linda</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 3511 (ALJ 1987) .....	23
<i>Crook, Linda</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 354 (1988) .....	14
<i>DLBS, Inc.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 6710 (ALJ 1988) .....	23
<i>Dalton Television Associates, Ltd.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 2940 (ALJ 1987) .....	23
<i>Daugherty, III, William S.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 4999 (ALJ 1988) .....	23
<i>Daytona Broadcasting Company, Inc.</i> , 103 FCC 2d 931 (1986) .....	11,12
<i>Deregulation of Radio</i> , 84 FCC 2d 968, <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 87 FCC 2d 797 (1981), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , <i>Office of Communication of the United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	39
<i>Eicher, Elaine</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 812 (ALJ 1988) .....	23
<i>Elijah Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 4468 (ALJ 1987) .....	23
<i>Evangel Communications, Inc.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 5421 (ALJ 1988) .....	23
<i>Fairness Doctrine</i> , 102 FCC 2d 143 (1985) .....	39
<i>Faith Center, Inc.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 868 (1988) .....	19
<i>FM Broadcast Assignments</i> , 101 FCC 2d 638 (1985) .....	11
<i>GNOL Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 6796 (ALJ 1988) .....	24
<i>Gainesville Media, Inc.</i> , 70 FCC 2d 143 (Rev. Bd. 1978) .....	9

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>Gali Communications, Inc.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 6967 (ALJ 1987) .....	23
<i>Garcia, Amando</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 4166 (ALJ 1987) ....	15,23
<i>Gary, Albert F.</i> , FCC 90D-1 (ALJ released Jan. 22, 1990) .....	25
<i>Genese Communications, Inc.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 7252 (ALJ 1987) .....	23
<i>Gilbert Group, Inc.</i> , 49 Rad. Reg. 2d 1081 (P&F) (1981) .....	15
<i>Global Information Technologies, Inc.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 5445 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Henry, Catherine Juanita</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 1492 (ALJ 1988) .....	23
<i>High Sierra Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 96 FCC 2d 423 (Rev. Bd. 1983) .....	12
<i>Hispanic Keys Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 6255 (ALJ 1987) .....	23
<i>Horne Industries, Inc.</i> , 94 FCC 2d 815 (Rev. Bd. 1983), <i>modified</i> , 98 FCC 2d 601 (1984) .....	10
<i>Independent Masters, Ltd.</i> , 104 FCC 2d 178 (Rev. Bd. 1986) .....	13
<i>Inlet Broadcasting Co.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 6760 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Iselin, John Jay</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 4622 (ALJ 1989) ....	24
<i>J.T. Parker Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 5729 (ALJ 1989) .....	10,24
<i>JAM Communications, Inc.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 6285 (ALJ 1988) .....	23
<i>Key Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 6587 (ALJ 1988) .....	23
<i>Klein, Jr., Alexander, S.</i> , 69 FCC 2d 2134 (Rev. Bd. 1978) .....	12
<i>Kramer, Renee Marie</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 2848 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>La Fiesta Broadcasting Co.</i> , 6 FCC 2d 65 (Rev. Bd. 1966) .....	43

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>Levin, Alan K.</i> , 96 FCC 2d 710 (Rev. Bd. 1984) .	15
<i>Magdalene Gunden Partnership</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 1223 (ALJ 1987) .....	23
<i>Marlin Broadcasting of Central Florida, Inc.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 4699 (ALJ 1988) .....	23
<i>Merrimack Valley Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 92 FCC 2d 506 (Rev. Bd. 1982) .....	11,12
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 96 FCC 2d 1073 (ALJ 1983) .....	4
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 99 FCC 2d 688 (Rev. Bd. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Winter Park Communications, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 873 F.2d 347 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 866 (1988) .	17,19
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 1474 (1987) .....	16
<i>Mid-Florida Television Corp.</i> , 33 FCC 2d 1 (Rev. Bd.), <i>review denied</i> , 37 FCC 2d 559 (1972), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>TV 9, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 495 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 986 (1974) ..	6
<i>Mid-Florida Television Corp.</i> , 70 FCC 2d 281 [69 FCC 2d 607] (Rev. Bd. 1978), <i>set aside on other grounds</i> , 87 FCC 2d 203 (1981) .....	9,20
<i>Mid-Ohio/Capital Communications Ltd. Partnership</i> , FCC 90D-2, slip op. (ALJ released Jan. 24, 1990) .....	25
<i>Minority Ownership of Broadcast Facilities</i> , 69 FCC 2d 1591 (1978) .....	43
<i>Moore Broadcast Industries</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 2754 (ALJ 1987) .....	23
<i>Muschel, Herbert</i> , 33 FCC 37 (1962) .....	43
<i>New Continental Broadcasting Co.</i> , 88 FCC 2d 830 (Rev. Bd. 1982), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 89 FCC 2d 631 (1983) .....	34
<i>Newton Television, Limited</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 553 (Rev. Bd. 1988), <i>modified</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 2561 (1989) .....	10,11

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>Nirvana Radio Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 6038 (ALJ 1988) .....	23
<i>Northampton Media Associates</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 570 (ALJ 1988) .....	23
<i>Ocean Pines LPB Broadcast Corp.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 7767 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Omaha TV 15</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 730 (1989) .....	15
<i>Pacific Television, Ltd.</i> , FCC 86D-43, slip op. (ALJ released July 26, 1986) .....	13
<i>Pacific Television, Ltd.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 1101 (Rev. Bd. 1987), <i>review denied</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 1700 (1988) .....	22
<i>Payne Communications, Inc.</i> , 1 FCC Rcd 1052 (Rev. Bd. 1986) .....	11
<i>Perry Television, Inc.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 4063 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Phalen, Shawn</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 5714 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Piner, William M.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 7101 (ALJ 1988) .	24
<i>Policy Statement on Comparative Broadcast Hearings</i> , 1 FCC 2d 393 (1965) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pontchartrain Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 6800 (ALJ 1988) .....	24
<i>Port Huron Family Radio, Inc.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 5562 (ALJ 1988) .....	23
<i>Poughkeepsie Broadcasting Ltd. Partnership</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 6543 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Progressive Communications, Inc.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 386 (ALJ 1988) .....	23
<i>Pueblo Radio Broadcasting Service</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 7082 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Radio Delaware, Inc.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 5555 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Radio Jonesboro, Inc.</i> , 100 FCC 2d 941 (1985) .....	14
<i>Ramon Rodriguez &amp; Associates</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 370 (ALJ 1989) .....	24

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>Rayne Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 6552 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Reexamination of the Commission's Comparative Licensing, Distress Sales and Tax Certificate Policies Premised on Racial, Ethnic or Gender Classifications</i> , 1 FCC Rcd 1315 (1986), <i>modified</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 2377 (1987), <i>closed</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 766 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Religious Broadcasting Network</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 6561 (ALJ 1987) .....	23
<i>Religious Broadcasting Network</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 4085 (Rev. Bd. 1988) .....	12,33
<i>Rem Malloy Broadcasting</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 8423 (ALJ 1989) .....	25
<i>Report, Order and Policy Statement Regarding Character Qualifications in Broadcast Licensing</i> , 102 FCC 2d 1179 (1986), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 1 FCC Rcd 421 (1986) .....	15
<i>Richardson Broadcasting Group</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 7989 (ALJ 1989) .....	11,24
<i>Rockledge Radio, Ltd.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 3465 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Salinas Broadcasting</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 2762 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>Salter Broadcasting Co.</i> , 8 FCC 2d 1036 (Rev. Bd. 1967) .....	43
<i>Santee Cooper Broadcasting Co. of Hilton Head, Inc.</i> , 99 FCC 2d 781 (Rev. Bd. 1984) .....	33
<i>Sarasota-Charlotte Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 8106 (ALJ 1989) .....	25
<i>Scott &amp; Davis Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 88 FCC 2d 1090 (Rev. Bd. 1980) .....	12
<i>Schwier, Priscilla L.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 7153 (ALJ 1987) .....	23
<i>Sepulveda, James and Sharon Leon</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 2937 (ALJ 1987) .....	23

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>Shinn, Charles Ray</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 2234 (ALJ 1987) .....	23
<i>Silver Springs Communications</i> , FCC 90D-4 slip op. (ALJ released Jan. 24, 1990) .....	25
<i>62 Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 4429 (ALJ 1988) .....	23
<i>Snake River Television, Inc.</i> , 26 FCC 2d 380 (Rev. Bd. 1970) .....	11
<i>Sorenson, Ronald</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 6961 (ALJ 1989) ...	24,34
<i>St. Louis City Communications, Inc.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 5262 (1989) .....	43
<i>Steele, James U.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 4700 (1989) .....	17,44
<i>Stevenson, IV, Adlai E.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 7153 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>The Baltimore Radio Show, Inc.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 6823 (ALJ 1988) .....	24
<i>Thompson Broadcasting of Battle Creek, Inc.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 5926 (ALJ 1987) .....	23
<i>Tomko, Duane</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 206 (ALJ 1987) .....	23
<i>Tulsa Broadcasting Group</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 1149 (ALJ 1987) .....	23
<i>UN2JC Communications, Ltd.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 2243 (ALJ 1988) .....	23
<i>Uram, Irving A.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 1710 (ALJ 1987) ....	23
<i>Van Buren Community Service Broadcaster, Inc.</i> , 87 FCC 2d 1018 (Rev. Bd. 1980) .....	12
<i>WCVQ, Inc.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 8554 (ALJ 1989) .....	24
<i>WPLX, Inc.</i> , 68 FCC 2d 381 (1978) .....	7,10,11
<i>Washoe Shoshone Broadcasting</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 5362 (ALJ 1987) .....	23
<i>Waters Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 91 FCC 2d 1260 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weyburn Broadcasting Ltd. Partnership</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 5310 (ALJ 1989) .....	24



## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>Wodlinger, Mark L.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 6027 (ALJ 1987) .....	23
<i>Zozaga, Julia S.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd 6271 (ALJ 1989) ....	24
<b>Constitution</b>	
<i>Constitution of the United States of America</i>	
Fifth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
<i>Communications Act of 1934, as amended</i> , 47 U.S.C. §§ 307(a)b (1982) .....	4
<i>Communications Act of 1934, as amended</i> , 47 U.S.C. § 308(b) (1982) .....	4
<i>Communications Act of 1934, as amended</i> , 47 U.S.C. § 309(a) (1982) .....	4
<i>Communications Act of 1934, as amended</i> , 47 U.S.C. § 309(e) (1982) .....	3
<i>Communications Act of 1934, as amended</i> , 47 U.S.C. § 309(i)(3)(c)(ii), P.L. 97-259, 96 Stat. 1087 (1982) .....	22
<i>Communications Act of 1934, as amended</i> , 47 U.S.C. § 311 (1982) .....	4
<i>Communications Amendments Act of 1982</i> , Public Law 97-259, 96 Stat. 1087, Sept. 13, 1982, 47 U.S.C. §§ 309(i)(3)(A) - (4)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Continuing Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 1988 and for Other Purposes</i> , Public Law No. 100-202, 101 Stat. 1329-31 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Departments of Commerce, Justice and State, the Judiciary and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 1989</i> , Public Law 100-459, 102 Stat. 2216-17 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Departments of Commerce, Justice and State, the Judiciary and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 1990</i> , Public Law 101-162, 103 Stat. 988 (1989) .....	3,49

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<b>Congressional Material</b>	
<i>Statement of Mark S. Fowler, Chairman, Federal Communications Commission, Before the Subcommittee on Telecommunications, Consumer Protection, and Finance of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce</i> (October 2, 1986) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 100-182, 100th Congress, 1st Session (1987) .....	48
H.R. Rep. No. 97-765, 97th Congress, 2d Session 43, reprinted in 1982 U.S. CODE CONG. & AD. NEWS 2287 .....	45
<b>Miscellaneous Material</b>	
<i>Public Notice, FCC 86-387</i> (Sept. 15, 1986) .....	17
<i>President's State of the Union Address, 24 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 87</i> (Jan. 25, 1988) .....	50
<b>Treatises</b>	
Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 993 (1978) .....	26
A. BICKEL, THE MORALITY OF CONSENT 133 (1975) .....	29,30
